To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the 
existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company shall be Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Only) divided into 
8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupee Two Only) each with power to increase and reduce the 
capital of the company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into different classes and to attach

[...]

Accordingly, the Board recommends passing of the Resolution set out in Item No. 1 of the accompanying Notice 
as Ordinary Resolution. 

ITEM NO. 2: ALTERATION OF CAPITAL CLAUSE OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

Post Sub division of the equity shares, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixteen Crores Only) divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupee Two) each and the paid 
up share capital of the Company is Rs. 13,72,27,500/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Seventy Two Lakhs Twenty Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) consisting of 6,86,13,750 (Six  Crores Eighty Six  Lakhs and Thirteen Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupee Two) each. The Company will also require consequential 
amendment in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

Pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and other applicable provisions of the Act, if any,